

EN
- You are viewing the safety instructions before use.

1. GENERAL DESCRIPTION
A. Housed hair curlers with a Cashmere Keratin ceramic coating
B. Thermo Protect (piece part that protects from heat)
C. ON/OFF switch
D. ON/OFF system
E. Lock System (locks and releases pinsces)
F. Rotating lead fixture
G. Power lead

2. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
- Burn hazard. Keep appliance out of reach from young children, particularly during use and cool down.
- When the appliance is connected to the power supply, never leave it unattended.
- Always place the appliance with the stand, firmly on a heat-resistant, stable flat surface.
- For your safety, this appliance complies with the applicable standards and regulations (Low Voltage Directive, Electromagnetic Compatibility, Environment...).
- Check that the voltage of your electric supply matches the voltage of your appliance. Any error when connecting the appliance can cause irreparable harm, not covered by the guarantee.
- For additional protection, the installation of a residual current device (RCD) having a rated residual operating current not exceeding 30 mA is advisable in the electrical circuit supplying the bathroom. Ask for installer for advice.
- The installation of the appliance and its use must however comply with the standards in force in your country.

- WARNING: do not use this appliance near bathtubs, showers, basins or other vessels containing water.
- When the appliance is used in a bathroom, unplug it after use since the proximity of water presents a hazard even when the appliance is switched off.
- When using the appliance in the bathroom, unplug it after use as the presence of water nearby may pose a danger even when the appliance is turned off.
- This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

- This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understanding the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

- If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
- If the appliance and contact an Authorized Service Centre if your appliance has fallen.
- If it is not working correctly.
- The appliance should not be unplugged before cleaning and maintenance procedures.
- It is not working correctly.
- As soon as you have finished styling,
- if you leave the room, even momentarily.
- Do not use of the cord is damaged.
- Do not immerse or use under running water, even for cleaning purposes.
- Do not hold with damp hands.
- Do not hold the appliance by the casing, which is hot, but by the handle.
- Do not unplug by pulling on the cord, or other pull out by the plug.
- Do not use an electrical extension cord.
- Do not clean with abrasive or corrosive products.
- Do not use at temperatures below 0°C and above 35°C.

3. BRINGING INTO SERVICE
1. Lock System (Fig. 1): To open the clamps, pull the Lock System back. To lock the clamps: close the clamps and pull forward the Lock System to the front.
2. Plug in the appliance.
3. Press the switch until the light signal turns on, then release (C).
4. After use, press the switch until the light signal turns off, then release (C).
Close the appliance using the Lock System, unplug it and let it cool completely before putting it away.

4. USE
How to create volume ?
Please see the instructions in the box.
Automatic cut out:
If you safety the appliance will cut out automatically after 60 min. If you wish to turn it on again follow the instructions given in SWITCHING ON.
5. MAINTENANCE
CAUTION! Always unplug your appliance and allow it to cool before cleaning it.
To clean the appliance and if necessary remove any loose strands of hair from the hair curler: unplug it and clean it with a damp cloth and dry with a soft cloth.

6. TROUBLESHOOTING
You can't manage to create enough volume?
Try again, following the instructions in the guide carefully.
Make sure the appliance is turned on when you are using it.
The volume is not sufficient?
Try again, following the instructions in the guide carefully.
Hold the appliance firmly against your scalp for 3 seconds.
Do you feel an intense heat sensation on your scalp?
Do not hold the device against your scalp for longer than 3 seconds.
7. ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION FIRSTS
Your appliance contains valuable materials which can be recovered or recycled. Leave it at a local civic waste collection point.
These instructions are also available on our website
www.rowenta.com

FR
Lire attentivement le mode d'emploi ainsi que les consignes de sécurité avant toute utilisation.
1. DESCRIPTION GENERALE
A. Rouleaux chauffant protégés Cashmere Keratin ceramic
B. Thermo Protect (partie protectrice de la chaleur)
C. Interrupteur marche/arrêt
D. Système "ON/OFF"
E. Lock System (verrouillage et déverrouillage des pinces)
F. Système de câble rotatif
G. Cordon d'alimentation
2. CONSEILS DE SECURITE
- Risque de brûlure. Gardez l'appareil hors de portée des jeunes enfants, en particulier pendant l'utilisation et le refroidissement.
- Lorsque l'appareil est connecté à l'alimentation, ne le laissez jamais sans surveillance.
- Placez toujours l'appareil avec le support, sur une surface plane, stable et résistante à la chaleur.
- Pour votre sécurité, cet appareil est conforme aux normes et réglementations applicables (Directives Basse Tension, Compatibilité Electromagnétique...).
- Vérifiez que la tension de votre installation électrique correspond à celle de votre appareil. Toute erreur de branchement peut causer des dommages irréversibles non couverts par la garantie.

- Pour une protection supplémentaire, l'installation d'un dispositif à courant résiduel (RCD) ayant un courant de fonctionnement résiduel nominal n'excédant pas 30 mA est conseillée dans le circuit électrique alimentant la salle de bain. Demandez conseil à l'installateur.
- L'installation de l'appareil et son utilisation doit toutefois être conforme aux normes en vigueur dans votre pays.
- ATTENTION : ne pas utiliser cet appareil près des baignoires, douches, lavabos ou autres récipients contenant de l'eau.
- Lorsque l'appareil est utilisé dans une salle de bain, débranchez-le après usage, car la proximité de l'eau représente un danger, même lorsque l'appareil est éteint.
- Cet appareil n'est pas prévu pour être utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou des personnes dénuées d'expérience de ou de connaissance des dangers potentiels de l'appareil.

- Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus et des personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou un manque d'expérience et de connaissances, s'ils ont reçu un encadrement ou des instructions concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil en toute sécurité et comprennent les risques encourus. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil. Les enfants ne doivent ni nettoyer l'appareil ni s'occuper de son entretien sans surveillance. Il convient de surveiller les enfants pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec l'appareil.

- Si le câble d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, son service après-vente ou des personnes de qualification similaire afin d'éviter un danger.
- L'installation de l'appareil et son utilisation doivent cependant être conformes aux normes en vigueur dans votre pays.
- ATTENTION: n'utilisez pas votre appareil et contactez un Centre Service Agré si : votre appareil est tombé, s'il ne fonctionne pas normalement.
- L'appareil doit être débranché avant le nettoyage et l'entretien, en cas d'anomalie de fonctionnement, dès que vous avez cessé de l'utiliser.
- Ne pas tenir par le boîtier qui est chaud, mais par la poignée.
- Ne pas immerger ni passer sous l'eau, même pour le nettoyage.
- Ne pas tenir avec les mains humides.
- Ne pas tenir par le câble qui est chaud, mais par la poignée.
- Ne pas débrancher en tirant sur le cordon, mais en tirant par la prise.
- Ne pas utiliser de prolongateur électrique.
- Ne pas nettoyer avec des produits abrasifs ou corrosifs.
- Ne pas utiliser de température inférieure à 0 °C et supérieure à 35 °C.

- L'installation de l'appareil et son utilisation doivent cependant être conformes aux normes en vigueur dans votre pays.
- ATTENTION: n'utilisez pas votre appareil et contactez un Centre Service Agré si : votre appareil est tombé, s'il ne fonctionne pas normalement.
- L'appareil doit être débranché avant le nettoyage et l'entretien, en cas d'anomalie de fonctionnement, dès que vous avez cessé de l'utiliser.
- Ne pas utiliser le cordon qui est chaud, mais par la poignée.
- Ne pas immerger ni passer sous l'eau, même pour le nettoyage.
- Ne pas tenir avec les mains humides.
- Ne pas tenir par le câble qui est chaud, mais par la poignée.
- Ne pas débrancher en tirant sur le cordon, mais en tirant par la prise.
- Ne pas utiliser de prolongateur électrique.
- Ne pas nettoyer avec des produits abrasifs ou corrosifs.
- Ne pas utiliser de température inférieure à 0 °C et supérieure à 35 °C.

- L'installation de l'appareil et son utilisation doivent cependant être conformes aux normes en vigueur dans votre pays.
- ATTENTION: n'utilisez pas votre appareil et contactez un Centre Service Agré si : votre appareil est tombé, s'il ne fonctionne pas normalement.
- L'appareil doit être débranché avant le nettoyage et l'entretien, en cas d'anomalie de fonctionnement, dès que vous avez cessé de l'utiliser.
- Ne pas utiliser le cordon qui est chaud, mais par la poignée.
- Ne pas immerger ni passer sous l'eau, même pour le nettoyage.
- Ne pas tenir avec les mains humides.
- Ne pas tenir par le câble qui est chaud, mais par la poignée.
- Ne pas débrancher en tirant sur le cordon, mais en tirant par la prise.
- Ne pas utiliser de prolongateur électrique.
- Ne pas nettoyer avec des produits abrasifs ou corrosifs.
- Ne pas utiliser de température inférieure à 0 °C et supérieure à 35 °C.

- L'installation de l'appareil et son utilisation doivent cependant être conformes aux normes en vigueur dans votre pays.
- ATTENTION: n'utilisez pas votre appareil et contactez un Centre Service Agré si : votre appareil est tombé, s'il ne fonctionne pas normalement.
- L'appareil doit être débranché avant le nettoyage et l'entretien, en cas d'anomalie de fonctionnement, dès que vous avez cessé de l'utiliser.
- Ne pas utiliser le cordon qui est chaud, mais par la poignée.
- Ne pas immerger ni passer sous l'eau, même pour le nettoyage.
- Ne pas tenir avec les mains humides.
- Ne pas tenir par le câble qui est chaud, mais par la poignée.
- Ne pas débrancher en tirant sur le cordon, mais en tirant par la prise.
- Ne pas utiliser de prolongateur électrique.
- Ne pas nettoyer avec des produits abrasifs ou corrosifs.
- Ne pas utiliser de température inférieure à 0 °C et supérieure à 35 °C.

3. MISE EN SERVICE
1. Lock System (Fig. 1): Pour ouvrir les pinces, tirez le "Lock System" vers l'arrière. Pour verrouiller les pinces: fermez les pinces et poussez le "Lock System" vers l'avant.
2. Branchez l'appareil.
3. Poussez l'interrupteur jusqu'à allumage du témoin lumineux, puis le relâchez (C).
4. Votre appareil monte en température très rapidement, ce qui est restant stable tout au long de l'utilisation.
5. Après utilisation : pousser l'interrupteur sur l'étiquette du témoin lumineux, puis le relâcher(C). Fermez les l'appareil, utilisez le "Lock system", débranchez l'appareil et laissez-le refroidir complètement avant de le ranger.
- Lorsque vous utilisez l'appareil, assurez-vous qu'il est installé conformément aux normes en vigueur dans votre pays.
- ATTENTION: n'utilisez pas votre appareil et contactez un Centre Service Agré si : votre appareil est tombé, s'il ne fonctionne pas normalement.
- L'appareil doit être débranché avant le nettoyage et l'entretien, en cas d'anomalie de fonctionnement, dès que vous avez cessé de l'utiliser.
- Ne pas utiliser le cordon qui est chaud, mais par la poignée.
- Ne pas immerger ni passer sous l'eau, même pour le nettoyage.
- Ne pas tenir avec les mains humides.
- Ne pas tenir par le câble qui est chaud, mais par la poignée.
- Ne pas débrancher en tirant sur le cordon, mais en tirant par la prise.
- Ne pas utiliser de prolongateur électrique.
- Ne pas nettoyer avec des produits abrasifs ou corrosifs.
- Ne pas utiliser de température inférieure à 0 °C et supérieure à 35 °C.

4. UTILISATION
Comment créer du volume ?
Référez-vous au guide d'utilisation présent dans votre pack.
Arrêt automatique de l'appareil:
Pour votre sécurité, cet appareil est équipé d'un système d'arrêt automatique au bout de 60 min. Si vous souhaitez le remettre en service, reportez-vous au paragraphe MISE EN SERVICE.
5. ENTRETIEN
ATTENTION! Toujours débrancher l'appareil et le laisser refroidir avant de le nettoyer.
- Pour nettoyer l'appareil et si éventuellement vous devez le refroidir: débranchez-le, passez un chiffon humide et séchez avec un chiffon sec.

6. EN CAS DE PROBLEME
- Vous n'arrivez pas à créer du volume?
- Essayez de créer un volume bien la hauteur du guide de démarrage.
- Assurez-vous que le produit est appliqué au bon endroit au cours de l'utilisation.
- Le volume n'est pas satisfaisant?
- Essayez de créer un volume bien la hauteur du guide de démarrage.
- Placez bien l'appareil contre le cuir chevelu pendant 3 secondes.
- Vous ressentez une sensation de chaleur forte sur le cuir?
- Ne pas laisser l'appareil plaqué sur le cuir pendant plus de 3 secondes.
7. PARTICIPATION A LA PROTECTION DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT
- Votre appareil contient de nombreux matériaux valorisables ou recyclables.
- Confiez celui-ci dans un point de collecte ou à défaut dans un centre service agréé pour que son traitement soit efficace.

DE
Vor Gebrauch Sicherheitsvorschriften durchlesen
1. ALLGEMEINE BESCHREIBUNG
A. Behälterbe Lockenwickler, Beschichtung mit Cashmere Keratin Ceramic
B. Thermo Protect (Hitzeschutz)
C. Ein/Aus-Schalter
D. An/Aus-Funktion "ON/OFF"
E. Verriegelungs-System (Verriegeln und Entriegeln der Zangen)
F. Ausgang des drehbaren Stromkabels
G. Stromabfuhr
2. VOLLIGEILICH
- Houid het apparaat uit de buurt van jonge kinderen, in het bijzonder tijdens de werking en het af-koulen.
- Als het apparaat op de voeding is aangesloten, laat het nooit zonder toezicht achter.
- Plaats het apparaat altijd met de stand, indien aanwezig, op een warmebestendige, stabiel en vlak oppervlak.
- Voor uw veiligheid, wordt dit apparaat aan de toepasselijke normen en regelgevingen (Richtlijn Lageringsplan, Elektromagnetische Compatibiliteit, Milieu...).
- Controleer of de spanning van uw elektriciteitsinstallatie overeenkomt met die van het apparaat. Een verkeerde aansluiting kan onreparabele schade veroorzaken die niet door de garantie wordt dekkt.
- Voor extra bescherming wordt aanbevolen om een aardlekschakelaar te installeren met een differentiaalstroom van maximaal 30 mA in het elektrische circuit van de badkamer. Vraag de installateur voor meer advies.
- De installatie van het apparaat en het gebruik moeten echter beantwoorden aan de in uw land geldende normen.

- WAARSCHUWING: gebruik dit apparaat niet in de buurt van badkuipen, douches, wasbakken of andere water bevattende reservoirs.
- Wanneer het apparaat gebruikt wordt in een badkamer, haal dan de stekker na gebruik uit het stopcontact, aangezien de nabijheid van water gevaar oplevert zelfs wanneer het apparaat is uitgeschakeld.
- Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld om zonder hulp of toezicht gebruikt te worden door kinderen of andere personen, indien hun fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale vermogen hen niet in staat stelt dit apparaat op een veilige wijze te gebruiken, tenzij zij een tevoren instructie hebben ontvangen betreffende het gebruik van dit apparaat door een verantwoordelijke persoon. Er moet toezicht zijn op kinderen zodat zij niet met het apparaat kunnen spelen.

- Die mit dem apparat mag gebriukt worden door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar, personen met verminderde fysieke, mentale of zintuiglijke capaciteiten en personen die weinig ervaring of kennis hebben op voorwaarde dat ze onder de supervisie staan van een persoon die verantwoordelijk is voor hen of te genoeg richtlijnen gekregen hebben om het apparaat veilig te kunnen hanteren en de gevaren kennen. Kinderen mogen niet met dit apparaat spelen. Schoonmaak en onderhoudswerkzaamheden mogen nooit door kinderen zonder toezicht uitgevoerd worden.

- Indien het getsoer beschadigd is, moet het vervangen worden door de fabrikant, diens serviceiedienst of een persoon met een gelijkwaardige kwalificatie, om gevaarlijke situaties te voorkomen.
- Wird das Gerät im Badezimmer benutzt, ist nach dem Gebrauch der Netzstecker zu ziehen, da die Nähe von Wasser selbst bei ausgeschaltetem Gerät eine Gefahr darstellt.
- Dieses Gerät darf nicht von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen, deren körperliche oder geistige Unversehrtheit oder deren Wahrnehmungsfähigkeit eingeschränkt ist, oder Personen mit mangelden Kenntnissen und Erfahrungen benutzt werden, sofern sie beaufsichtigt werden oder eine Einweisung in den sicheren Gebrauch des Geräts erhalten haben und die damit verbundenen Risiken kennen. Kindern sollte das Spielen mit dem Gerät untersagt werden. Kinder dürfen das Gerät ohne Aufsicht nicht reinigen oder warten.
- Wenn das Stromkabel beschädigt ist, darf es, um ein jedwede Gefahr zu vermeiden, nur vom Hersteller, dem Kundendienst oder ähnlich qualifizierten Personen ausgetauscht werden.

- Important: do not use this appliance near bathtubs, showers, basins or other vessels containing water.
- When the appliance is used in a bathroom, unplug it after use since the proximity of water presents a hazard even when the appliance is switched off.
- When using the appliance in the bathroom, unplug it after use as the presence of water nearby may pose a danger even when the appliance is turned off.
- This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

- Important: do not use this appliance near bathtubs, showers, basins or other vessels containing water.
- When the appliance is used in a bathroom, unplug it after use since the proximity of water presents a hazard even when the appliance is switched off.
- When using the appliance in the bathroom, unplug it after use as the presence of water nearby may pose a danger even when the appliance is turned off.
- This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

ES
Antes de cualquier utilización, lea las instrucciones de seguridad.
1. DESCRICIÓN GENERAL
A. Rolloo recalentado, recubrimiento Cashmere Keratin ceramic
B. Termoprotección (protección contra el calor)
C. Interruptor funcionamiento/parada
D. Sistema "ON/OFF"
E. Sistema de bloqueo (bloqueo y desbloqueo de las pinzas)
F. Salida del cable giratorio
G. Cable de alimentación
2. INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
- Riesgo de quemaduras. Mantenga el aparato fuera del alcance de las crías pequeñas, especialmente durante el periodo de calentamiento.
- Cuando el aparato esté ligado a la corriente, nunca o delese sem supervisión.
- Coloque siempre el aparato con o soporte, se existente, numa superficie plana e estávil, resistente a calor.
- Para sua segurança, este aparelho está em conformidade com as normas e regulamentos aplicáveis (Directivas Baixa Tensão, Compatibilidade Electromagnética, Meio Ambiente...).
- Verifique se a tensão da sua instalação eléctrica é compatível com a do seu aparelho. Qualquer erro de ligação pode causar danos irreversíveis que não estão cobertos pela garantia.
- Para protecção adicional, recomenda-se a instalação de um dispositivo de corrente residual (RCD) com uma corrente nominal de operação residual não superior a 30 mA no circuito eléctrico que fornece energia à casa de banho. Peça conselho ao técnico que efectuar a instalação.
- Este electrodoméstico puede ser usado por niños de 8 años en adelante y por personas con discapacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales o por falta de conocimientos y experiencia en el manejo de este tipo de aparatos, siempre que cuenten con supervisión o hayan recibido instrucciones sobre el uso seguro del electrodoméstico y entiendan los riesgos que implica. Los niños no deberían jugar con el aparato. La limpieza y el mantenimiento de usuario no deben realizarlas niños sin supervisión.
- Se o cabo de alimentação se encontrar danificado ou com capacidade física, sensorial ou mental reduzida ou por pessoas com falta de experiência ou conhecimento, é não ser tenham sido devidamente acompanhadas e instruídas sobre a correcta utilização do aparelho, pelo serviço responsável pela sua segurança. É importante vigiar as crianças por um garante que as mesmas não brinquem com o aparelho.
- Este electrodoméstico puede ser usado por niños de 8 años en adelante y por personas con discapacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales o por falta de conocimientos y experiencia en el manejo de este tipo de aparatos, siempre que cuenten con supervisión o hayan recibido instrucciones sobre el uso seguro del electrodoméstico y entiendan los riesgos que implica. Los niños no deberían jugar con el aparato. La limpieza y el mantenimiento de usuario no deben realizarlas niños sin supervisión.
- Se o cabo de alimentação se encontrar danificado, deverá ser substituído pelo fabricante, Serviço de Assistência Técnica ou por uma pessoa qualificada para esse fim.

3. MESSA IN FUNZIONE
1. Lock System (Fig. 1): Per aprire le pinze, tirare all'indietro il "Lock System".
Per bloccare le pinze: chiudete le pinze e spingete il "Lock System" in avanti.
2. Collegare l'apparecchio alla rete elettrica.
3. Tenere premuto l'interruttore fino all'accensione della spia luminosa, poi rilasciarlo (C).
4. La temperatura dell'apparecchio si riscalda e rimane stabile durante l'uso.
5. Dopo l'uso: tenere premuto l'interruttore fino allo spegnimento della spia luminosa, poi rilasciarlo (C).
Chiusura l'apparecchio utilizzando il sistema di blocco "lock system", scollegare l'apparecchio e lasciarlo raffreddare prima di riporre.
4. ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO
Come creare volume?
Per informazioni sul manuale d'uso che si trova nella confezione.
- Durante il periodo di riscaldamento non toccare il corpo dell'apparecchio.
- Quando il apparecchio è collegato a corrente, non deve essere supervisionato.
- Collocare sempre o apparecchio con o supporto, se esistente, su una superficie piana e stabile, resistente al calore.
- Para sua segurança, este aparelho está em conformidade com as normas e regulamentos aplicáveis (Directivas Baixa Tensão, Compatibilidade Electromagnética, Meio Ambiente...).
- Verifique se a tensão da sua instalação eléctrica é compatível com a do seu aparelho. Qualquer erro de ligação pode causar danos irreversíveis que não estão cobertos pela garantia.
- Para protecção adicional, recomenda-se a instalação de um dispositivo de corrente residual (RCD) com uma corrente nominal de operação residual não superior a 30 mA no circuito eléctrico que fornece energia à casa de banho. Peça conselho ao técnico que efectuar a instalação.
- Este electrodoméstico puede ser usado por niños de 8 años en adelante y por personas con discapacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales o por falta de conocimientos y experiencia en el manejo de este tipo de aparatos, siempre que cuenten con supervisión o hayan recibido instrucciones sobre el uso seguro del electrodoméstico y entiendan los riesgos que implica. Los niños no deberían jugar con el aparato. La limpieza y el mantenimiento de usuario no deben realizarlas niños sin supervisión.
- Se o cabo de alimentação se encontrar danificado, deverá ser substituído pelo fabricante, Serviço de Assistência Técnica ou por uma pessoa qualificada para esse fim.

PT
Leia atentamente o manual de instruções antes da primeira utilização
1. DESCRIÇÃO GERAL
A. Rolo de aquecimento revestimento Cashmere Keratin ceramic
B. Thermo Protect (parte protectora do calor)
C. Interruptor ligar/desligar
D. Sistema "ON/OFF"
E. Lock System (bloqueio e desbloqueio das pinças)
F. Saída do cabo rotativo
G. Cabo de alimentação
2. SEGURANÇA
- Risco de queimaduras. Mantenha o aparelho fora do alcance das crianças, especialmente durante o período de aquecimento.
- Quando o aparelho estiver ligado à corrente, nunca o delese sem supervisão.
- Coloque sempre o aparelho com o suporte, se existente, numa superfície plana e estável, resistente ao calor.
- Para sua segurança, este aparelho está em conformidade com as normas e regulamentos aplicáveis (Directivas Baixa Tensão, Compatibilidade Electromagnética, Meio Ambiente...).
- Verifique se a tensão da sua instalação eléctrica é compatível com a do seu aparelho. Qualquer erro de ligação pode causar danos irreversíveis que não estão cobertos pela garantia.
- Para protecção adicional, recomenda-se a instalação de um dispositivo de corrente residual (RCD) com uma corrente nominal de operação residual não superior a 30 mA no circuito eléctrico que fornece energia à casa de banho. Peça conselho ao técnico que efectuar a instalação.
- Este electrodoméstico puede ser usado por niños de 8 años en adelante y por personas con discapacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales o por falta de conocimientos y experiencia en el manejo de este tipo de aparatos, siempre que cuenten con supervisión o hayan recibido instrucciones sobre el uso seguro del electrodoméstico y entiendan los riesgos que implica. Los niños no deberían jugar con el aparato. La limpieza y el mantenimiento de usuario no deben realizarlas niños sin supervisión.
- Se o cabo de alimentação se encontrar danificado, deverá ser substituído pelo fabricante, Serviço de Assistência Técnica ou por uma pessoa qualificada para esse fim.

PT
Leia atentamente o manual de instruções antes da primeira utilização
1. DESCRIÇÃO GERAL
A. Rolo de aquecimento revestimento Cashmere Keratin ceramic
B. Thermo Protect (parte protectora do calor)
C. Interruptor ligar/desligar
D. Sistema "ON/OFF"
E. Lock System (bloqueio e desbloqueio das pinças)
F. Saída do cabo rotativo
G. Cabo de alimentação
2. SEGURANÇA
- Risco de queimaduras. Mantenha o aparelho fora do alcance das crianças, especialmente durante o período de aquecimento.
- Quando o aparelho estiver ligado à corrente, nunca o delese sem supervisão.
- Coloque sempre o aparelho com o suporte, se existente, numa superfície plana e estável, resistente ao calor.
- Para sua segurança, este aparelho está em conformidade com as normas e regulamentos aplicáveis (Directivas Baixa Tensão, Compatibilidade Electromagnética, Meio Ambiente...).
- Verifique se a tensão da sua instalação eléctrica é compatível com a do seu aparelho. Qualquer erro de ligação pode causar danos irreversíveis que não estão cobertos pela garantia.
- Para protecção adicional, recomenda-se a instalação de um dispositivo de corrente residual (RCD) com uma corrente nominal de operação residual não superior a 30 mA no circuito eléctrico que fornece energia à casa de banho. Peça conselho ao técnico que efectuar a instalação.
- Este electrodoméstico puede ser usado por niños de 8 años en adelante y por personas con discapacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales o por falta de conocimientos y experiencia en el manejo de este tipo de aparatos, siempre que cuenten con supervisión o hayan recibido instrucciones sobre el uso seguro del electrodoméstico y entiendan los riesgos que implica. Los niños no deberían jugar con el aparato. La limpieza y el mantenimiento de usuario no deben realizarlas niños sin supervisión.
- Se o cabo de alimentação se encontrar danificado, deverá ser substituído pelo fabricante, Serviço de Assistência Técnica ou por uma pessoa qualificada para esse fim.

PT
Leia atentamente o manual de instruções antes da primeira utilização
1. DESCRIÇÃO GERAL
A. Rolo de aquecimento revestimento Cashmere Keratin ceramic
B. Thermo Protect (parte protectora do calor)
C. Interruptor ligar/desligar
D. Sistema "ON/OFF"
E. Lock System (bloqueio e desbloqueio das pinças)
F. Saída do cabo rotativo
G. Cabo de alimentação
2. SEGURANÇA
- Risco de queimaduras. Mantenha o aparelho fora do alcance das crianças, especialmente durante o período de aquecimento.
- Quando o aparelho estiver ligado à corrente, nunca o delese sem supervisão.
- Coloque sempre o aparelho com o suporte, se existente, numa superfície plana e estável, resistente ao calor.
- Para sua segurança, este aparelho está em conformidade com as normas e regulamentos aplicáveis (Directivas Baixa Tensão, Compatibilidade Electromagnética, Meio Ambiente...).
- Verifique se a tensão da sua instalação eléctrica é compatível com a do seu aparelho. Qualquer erro de ligação pode causar danos irreversíveis que não estão cobertos pela garantia.
- Para protecção adicional, recomenda-se a instalação de um dispositivo de corrente residual (RCD) com uma corrente nominal de operação residual não superior a 30 mA no circuito eléctrico que fornece energia à casa de banho. Peça conselho ao técnico que efectuar a instalação.
- Este electrodoméstico puede ser usado por niños de 8 años en adelante y por personas con discapacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales o por falta de conocimientos y experiencia en el manejo de este tipo de aparatos, siempre que cuenten con supervisión o hayan recibido instrucciones sobre el uso seguro del electrodoméstico y entiendan los riesgos que implica. Los niños no deberían jugar con el aparato. La limpieza y el mantenimiento de usuario no deben realizarlas niños sin supervisión.
- Se o cabo de alimentação se encontrar danificado, deverá ser substituído pelo fabricante, Serviço de Assistência Técnica ou por uma pessoa qualificada para esse fim.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

- Controlar a temperatura ambiente no momento de usar o produto.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.
- Não deixar crianças pequenas perto do aparelho.

Las nõuandeid selleks, et säilitada paremini kasutusvõimalusi.

1. **ALLMÄÄN BESKRIVNING**

A. Yhteisöjäseniä ja tekijöitä kahdesti: Cushman Keratin B. Thermo Protect (det som skyddar från värm) C. Start-stopknapp D. „iONiC“ system E. Låsytimen (läsa och låsa upp ytningen) F. Utgång för vridbar sked G. Störmåttling

## 2. SÄKERHET

Risk för brännskador. Håll apparaten utom räckhåll för småbarn, i synnerhet när den används och värmar.
Läs alltid apparaten ordligt innan du är beredd till ström.
Placera alltid apparaten i såväl en önskad färdig, stabil och jämn yta.
Apparaten skaletts utfyller gällande bestämmelser och standarder (läsapparatens tekniska, elektro-magnetiska kompatibilitets-, EMC- och CE-märkning).
Kontrollera att näringsmedlen överensstämmer med den som anges på apparaten. All förorening kan orsaka irreparabla skador och gör att garantin inte gäller.

• För extra skydd vid och i ett badrum bör en jordfelsbrytare som inte överstiger 30 mA installeras i den krets som försér badrummet med ström. Be en behörig elektriker om råd.
• Apparats installation och användning måste emellertid uppfylla de normer som gäller i ditt land.
**• VARNING!** Använd inte den här apparaten nära badkar, dusch, tvättställ eller andra kÄrl som innehåller vatten.

• Om apparaten används i badrum måste du dra ur kontaktar ur vägguttaget efter användning, eftersom närheten till vatten utgör en risk även när apparaten är avstängd.
• Den här apparaten kan användas av barn från 8 år och uppåt samt av personer med begränsad fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga eller med bristande erfarenheter och kunskaper, om de övervakas eller får instruktioner om hur apparaten ska användas på ett säkert sätt och om de förstår de risker den kan medföra. Barn ska inte leka med apparaten. Rengöring och underhåll får inte göras av barn utan tillsyn.
• Om sladden skadats, ska den bytas ut av tillverkaren, på tillverkarens serviceverkstad eller av behörig fackman, för att undvika fara.

• Om sladden skadats, ska den bytas ut av tillverkaren, på tillverkarens serviceverkstad eller av behörig fackman, för att undvika fara.
• Apparaten är försedd med ett överhettningskydd. Vid överhettning (orsakad t.ex. av att du bär på ett helt blött tvättstyre), stängs apparaten automatiskt av kontakt en autoriserad serviceverkstad.
• Koppla ur apparaten:
- När rengöring och underhåll.
- Så snart du inte använder den.
- Använd inte om du känner att du är uttrött.
- Doppa inte ner i vatten eller under rinnande vatten, inte ens vid rengöring.
- Håll den inte med fuktiga händer.
- Håll inte den varma delen, använd endast handtaget.
• Koppla in apparaten genom att i 1) sladden, fatta tag i stötkontakten.
- Använd inte en förlängningskåbel.
- Rengör inte med skummedel eller andra medel.
- Använd inte vid en temperatur lägre än 0 °C och högre än 35 °C.

**GARANTI:**
Apparaten är endast avsedd för hembruk.
Den skall inte användas i arbetsområden.
Garantin täcker ur kraft och gäller inte vid felaktig användning.

3. **INGÅNGSTÄLLNING**
1. Lock System (Fig. 1): För att öppna lången, för „Lock System“ bakåt. För att låsa lången, stäng lången och för „Lock System“ framåt.
2. Järnspets (Fig. 1): För att öppna lången, för „Lock System“ bakåt. För att låsa lången, stäng lången och för „Lock System“ framåt.
3. Pålspålsjourn-värkstämman
D. i „iONiC“ -systemet
E. Lock System (läsning och öppning av lången)
F. Fjäderstyrt fjäderutlösning (i vakuutämnings)
4. Apparats temperatur styrning
5. Efter användning Tryck på strömbränseln så att kontrollpanelen skapas, och slapp den diarefer. (C)
5. Apparats avfrysning med „iONiC“-systemet, då utsladden är vägguttaget och till apparaten värmes helt innan du lägger under den.

**4. ANVÄNDNING**
**Hur skapar man vatten?**
Apparaten är utformad för bruk av brukningsvatten som ingår i paketet.
**Automatisk avstängning:**
Av säkerhetsskäl är apparaten försedd med en funktion för automatisk avstängning efter 60 min. Se avsnittet avsnittet **AVSTÄNGNING** om vill sätta på den igen.

1. Lock System (Fig. 1): För att öppna lången, för „Lock System“ bakåt. För att låsa lången, stäng lången och för „Lock System“ framåt.
2. Järnspets (Fig. 1): För att öppna lången, för „Lock System“ bakåt. För att låsa lången, stäng lången och för „Lock System“ framåt.
3. Pålspålsjourn-värkstämman
D. i „iONiC“ -systemet
E. Lock System (läsning och öppning av lången)
F. Fjäderstyrt fjäderutlösning (i vakuutämnings)
4. Apparats temperatur styrning
5. Efter användning Tryck på strömbränseln så att kontrollpanelen skapas, och slapp den diarefer. (C)
5. Apparats avfrysning med „iONiC“-systemet, då utsladden är vägguttaget och till apparaten värmes helt innan du lägger under den.

**4. ANVÄNDNING**
**Hur skapar man vatten?**
Apparaten är utformad för bruk av brukningsvatten som ingår i paketet.
**Automatisk avstängning:**
Av säkerhetsskäl är apparaten försedd med en funktion för automatisk avstängning efter 60 min. Se avsnittet avsnittet **AVSTÄNGNING** om vill sätta på den igen.

1. Lock System (Fig. 1): För att öppna lången, för „Lock System“ bakåt. För att låsa lången, stäng lången och för „Lock System“ framåt.
2. Järnspets (Fig. 1): För att öppna lången, för „Lock System“ bakåt. För att låsa lången, stäng lången och för „Lock System“ framåt.
3. Pålspålsjourn-värkstämman
D. i „iONiC“ -systemet
E. Lock System (läsning och öppning av lången)
F. Fjäderstyrt fjäderutlösning (i vakuutämnings)
4. Apparats temperatur styrning
5. Efter användning Tryck på strömbränseln så att kontrollpanelen skapas, och slapp den diarefer. (C)
5. Apparats avfrysning med „iONiC“-systemet, då utsladden är vägguttaget och till apparaten värmes helt innan du lägger under den.

**5. UNDERHÅLL**
**WARNING:** Koppla alltid från apparaten och låt den kalla, innan du rengör den.
För att rengöra apparaten och andliga övervakning, må du aldrig efterlämnat under öppna.
Kontrollera att apparaten inte är avstängd under användningen.
**För inuti tillstånd med vatten!**
För säkerhetsskäl är apparaten försedd med en funktion för automatisk avstängning efter 60 min. Se avsnittet avsnittet **AVSTÄNGNING** om vill sätta på den igen.

1. Lock System (Fig. 1): För att öppna lången, för „Lock System“ bakåt. För att låsa lången, stäng lången och för „Lock System“ framåt.
2. Järnspets (Fig. 1): För att öppna lången, för „Lock System“ bakåt. För att låsa lången, stäng lången och för „Lock System“ framåt.
3. Pålspålsjourn-värkstämman
D. i „iONiC“ -systemet
E. Lock System (läsning och öppning av lången)
F. Fjäderstyrt fjäderutlösning (i vakuutämnings)
4. Apparats temperatur styrning
5. Efter användning Tryck på strömbränseln så att kontrollpanelen skapas, och slapp den diarefer. (C)
5. Apparats avfrysning med „iONiC“-systemet, då utsladden är vägguttaget och till apparaten värmes helt innan du lägger under den.

**6. OM DET UPSÅTTAR PROBLEM**
**Ljudda du inte ett klapp ljud?**
• Tryck igen och fjöl nogga handrengören i startgången.
• Kontrollera att apparaten inte är avstängd under användningen.
**För inuti tillstånd med vatten!**
• För säkerhetsskäl är apparaten försedd med en funktion för automatisk avstängning efter 60 min. Se avsnittet avsnittet **AVSTÄNGNING** om vill sätta på den igen.

1. Lock System (Fig. 1): För att öppna lången, för „Lock System“ bakåt. För att låsa lången, stäng lången och för „Lock System“ framåt.
2. Järnspets (Fig. 1): För att öppna lången, för „Lock System“ bakåt. För att låsa lången, stäng lången och för „Lock System“ framåt.
3. Pålspålsjourn-värkstämman
D. i „iONiC“ -systemet
E. Lock System (läsning och öppning av lången)
F. Fjäderstyrt fjäderutlösning (i vakuutämnings)
4. Apparats temperatur styrning
5. Efter användning Tryck på strömbränseln så att kontrollpanelen skapas, och slapp den diarefer. (C)
5. Apparats avfrysning med „iONiC“-systemet, då utsladden är vägguttaget och till apparaten värmes helt innan du lägger under den.

**7. VÄR DÅR OM MILJÖN!**
Om du använder innehåller olika material som kan återanvändas eller återvinnas.
Använd apparaten i enlighet med instruktionerna och se till att apparaten är avstängd och kylt innan du tar bort utsladden från apparaten.
Apparaten är utformad för bruk av brukningsvatten som ingår i paketet.
**Automatisk avstängning:**
Av säkerhetsskäl är apparaten försedd med en funktion för automatisk avstängning efter 60 min. Se avsnittet avsnittet **AVSTÄNGNING** om vill sätta på den igen.

1. Lock System (Fig. 1): För att öppna lången, för „Lock System“ bakåt. För att låsa lången, stäng lången och för „Lock System“ framåt.
2. Järnspets (Fig. 1): För att öppna lången, för „Lock System“ bakåt. För att låsa lången, stäng lången och för „Lock System“ framåt.
3. Pålspålsjourn-värkstämman
D. i „iONiC“ -systemet
E. Lock System (läsning och öppning av lången)
F. Fjäderstyrt fjäderutlösning (i vakuutämnings)
4. Apparats temperatur styrning
5. Efter användning Tryck på strömbränseln så att kontrollpanelen skapas, och slapp den diarefer. (C)
5. Apparats avfrysning med „iONiC“-systemet, då utsladden är vägguttaget och till apparaten värmes helt innan du lägger under den.

**1. GENERAL BESKRIVELSE**
A. Cutlers keramisk Cushman Keratin-beredning
B. Thermo Protect (det som skyddar från värm)
C. Start-stopknapp
D. „iONiC“ -system
E. Låsytimen (läsa och låsa upp ytningen)
F. Utgång för vridbar sked
G. Störmåttling

**2. SIKKERHED**
Førberedningen. Hold apparatet udlægningstid for børn, især under brug og afkøling.
Høj apparatet er udelukkende beregnet til brug af brugningsvand som er indeholdt i pakket.
**Automatisk afstængning:**
Av sikkerhetsskål er apparatet ferdig med en funktion for automatisk afstængning efter 60 min. Se afsnittet af afsnittet **AFSTÆNGNING** om vil sætte på den igen.

1. Lock System (Fig. 1): For at ppne lången, for „Lock System“ bakt. For at lsa lången, stng lången og for „Lock System“ fremad.
2. Jernspids (Fig. 1): For at ppne lången, for „Lock System“ bakt. For at lsa lången, stng lången og for „Lock System“ fremad.
3. Plsplsjourn-vrkestmman
D. i „iONiC“ -systemet
E. Lock System (lsning og ppning af lången)
F. Fjderstyrt fjderudlsning (i vakuutmnings)
4. Apparats temperatur styrning
5. Efter anvndning Tryk p strmbrnseln s at kontrollpanelen skapas, og slpp den diarefer. (C)
5. Apparats afrysning med „iONiC“-systemet, d utsladden r vgguttaget og til apparaten vrmes helt innan du lgger under den.

• For yderligere beskyttelse tilrådes det at installere en fejlstrømsafbryder (RCD) med en nominal reststrømsstrøm, der ikke overstiger 30 mA, i det kredsløb, der forsyner badeværelset. Spørg en installatør til råd.
• Den her apparaten benyttes i et badeværelse, skal det tages ud af stikket efter brug, da nærheden af vand udfører en fare, også selv om apparatet er slukket.

• **ADVARSEL:** brug ikke dette apparat i nærheden af badekar, brusenicher, vaskekommer eller andre beholdere med vand.

• Når apparatet benyttes i et badeværelse, skal det tages ud af stikket efter brug, da nærheden af vand udfører en fare, også selv om apparatet er slukket.
• Den her apparaten benyttes i et badeværelse, skal det tages ud af stikket efter brug, da nærheden af vand udfører en fare, også selv om apparatet er slukket.
• Den her apparaten benyttes i et badeværelse, skal det tages ud af stikket efter brug, da nærheden af vand udfører en fare, også selv om apparatet er slukket.
• Den her apparaten benyttes i et badeværelse, skal det tages ud af stikket efter brug, da nærheden af vand udfører en fare, også selv om apparatet er slukket.
• Den her apparaten benyttes i et badeværelse, skal det tages ud af stikket efter brug, da nærheden af vand udfører en fare, også selv om apparatet er slukket.

opfejer, og af personer med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og viden, hvis de overvåges eller har fået instruktion i sikker brug af apparatet, og forstår de dermed forbundne farer. Lad ikke børne lege med apparatet. Rengöring og brugervedligeholdelse må ikke udføres af børn uden overvåging.

Hvis de ledningene er beskadiget, skal den udføres af fribekendte, dennes servicepersonalt eller en person med lignende kvalifikation før et endgældt fars.
• Brug ikke apparatet og kontakt et autoriseret servicecenter, hvis:
- apparatet er faldet ned,
- apparatet ikke fungerer korrekt.
• Apparater er utrykkes med en varmeløst sikkerhedsanordning. I tilfælde af overopvarmning i fiks. Hvis giftigter baggrub og tilstopning vil apparatet stande automatisk. Kontakt kundenservicecenteret.
• Apparaters sked skal tages ud:
- før rengöring og vedligeholdelse,
- hvis det er for varm,
- hvis du er bledskadet.
• Hvis det sked ikke bruges mere:
- må ikke bruges med vand, selv under rengöring.
- Tag ikke fat med våde hnder.
- Tag ikke fat om huset, der er varmt, men tag fat om hndtaget.
- Tag ikke stikket ud ved at trkke i ledningerne, men tag fat om selve stikket.
• Brug ikke forlngerledninger.
• M ikke rengøres med skurende eller ndre midler.
• M ikke bruges ved en temperatur p ndst 0 °C og over 35 °C.

**GARANTII:**
Apparaten r endast avsedd fr hembruk.
Den skall inte anvndas i arbetsomrdet.
Garantin tcker ur kraft och gller inte vid felaktig anvndning.
**3. BRUGTILGANGNING**
1. Lock System (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
2. Jernspids (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
3. Plsplsjourn-vrkestmman
D. i „iONiC“ -systemet
E. Lock System (lsning og ppning af lången)
F. Fjderstyrt fjderudlsning (i vakuutmnings)
4. Apparats temperatur styrning
5. Efter anvndning Tryk p strmbrnseln s at kontrolpanelen, og slp den dr refer. (C)
5. Apparats afrysning med „iONiC“-systemet, d utsladden r vgguttaget og til apparaten vrmes helt innan du lgger under den.

Apparaten er endast avsedd fr hembruk.
Den skall inte anvndas i arbetsomrdet.
Garantin tcker ur kraft och gller inte vid felaktig anvndning.
**3. BRUGTILGANGNING**
1. Lock System (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
2. Jernspids (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
3. Plsplsjourn-vrkestmman
D. i „iONiC“ -systemet
E. Lock System (lsning og ppning af lången)
F. Fjderstyrt fjderudlsning (i vakuutmnings)
4. Apparats temperatur styrning
5. Efter anvndning Tryk p strmbrnseln s at kontrolpanelen, og slp den dr refer. (C)
5. Apparats afrysning med „iONiC“-systemet, d utsladden r vgguttaget og til apparaten vrmes helt innan du lgger under den.

Apparaten er endast avsedd fr hembruk.
Den skall inte anvndas i arbetsomrdet.
Garantin tcker ur kraft och gller inte vid felaktig anvndning.
**3. BRUGTILGANGNING**
1. Lock System (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
2. Jernspids (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
3. Plsplsjourn-vrkestmman
D. i „iONiC“ -systemet
E. Lock System (lsning og ppning af lången)
F. Fjderstyrt fjderudlsning (i vakuutmnings)
4. Apparats temperatur styrning
5. Efter anvndning Tryk p strmbrnseln s at kontrolpanelen, og slp den dr refer. (C)
5. Apparats afrysning med „iONiC“-systemet, d utsladden r vgguttaget og til apparaten vrmes helt innan du lgger under den.

Apparaten er endast avsedd fr hembruk.
Den skall inte anvndas i arbetsomrdet.
Garantin tcker ur kraft och gller inte vid felaktig anvndning.
**3. BRUGTILGANGNING**
1. Lock System (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
2. Jernspids (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
3. Plsplsjourn-vrkestmman
D. i „iONiC“ -systemet
E. Lock System (lsning og ppning af lången)
F. Fjderstyrt fjderudlsning (i vakuutmnings)
4. Apparats temperatur styrning
5. Efter anvndning Tryk p strmbrnseln s at kontrolpanelen, og slp den dr refer. (C)
5. Apparats afrysning med „iONiC“-systemet, d utsladden r vgguttaget og til apparaten vrmes helt innan du lgger under den.

Apparaten er endast avsedd fr hembruk.
Den skall inte anvndas i arbetsomrdet.
Garantin tcker ur kraft och gller inte vid felaktig anvndning.
**3. BRUGTILGANGNING**
1. Lock System (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
2. Jernspids (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
3. Plsplsjourn-vrkestmman
D. i „iONiC“ -systemet
E. Lock System (lsning og ppning af lången)
F. Fjderstyrt fjderudlsning (i vakuutmnings)
4. Apparats temperatur styrning
5. Efter anvndning Tryk p strmbrnseln s at kontrolpanelen, og slp den dr refer. (C)
5. Apparats afrysning med „iONiC“-systemet, d utsladden r vgguttaget og til apparaten vrmes helt innan du lgger under den.

Apparaten er endast avsedd fr hembruk.
Den skall inte anvndas i arbetsomrdet.
Garantin tcker ur kraft och gller inte vid felaktig anvndning.
**3. BRUGTILGANGNING**
1. Lock System (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
2. Jernspids (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
3. Plsplsjourn-vrkestmman
D. i „iONiC“ -systemet
E. Lock System (lsning og ppning af lången)
F. Fjderstyrt fjderudlsning (i vakuutmnings)
4. Apparats temperatur styrning
5. Efter anvndning Tryk p strmbrnseln s at kontrolpanelen, og slp den dr refer. (C)
5. Apparats afrysning med „iONiC“-systemet, d utsladden r vgguttaget og til apparaten vrmes helt innan du lgger under den.

Apparaten er endast avsedd fr hembruk.
Den skall inte anvndas i arbetsomrdet.
Garantin tcker ur kraft och gller inte vid felaktig anvndning.
**3. BRUGTILGANGNING**
1. Lock System (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
2. Jernspids (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
3. Plsplsjourn-vrkestmman
D. i „iONiC“ -systemet
E. Lock System (lsning og ppning af lången)
F. Fjderstyrt fjderudlsning (i vakuutmnings)
4. Apparats temperatur styrning
5. Efter anvndning Tryk p strmbrnseln s at kontrolpanelen, og slp den dr refer. (C)
5. Apparats afrysning med „iONiC“-systemet, d utsladden r vgguttaget og til apparaten vrmes helt innan du lgger under den.

Apparaten er endast avsedd fr hembruk.
Den skall inte anvndas i arbetsomrdet.
Garantin tcker ur kraft och gller inte vid felaktig anvndning.
**3. BRUGTILGANGNING**
1. Lock System (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
2. Jernspids (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
3. Plsplsjourn-vrkestmman
D. i „iONiC“ -systemet
E. Lock System (lsning og ppning af lången)
F. Fjderstyrt fjderudlsning (i vakuutmnings)
4. Apparats temperatur styrning
5. Efter anvndning Tryk p strmbrnseln s at kontrolpanelen, og slp den dr refer. (C)
5. Apparats afrysning med „iONiC“-systemet, d utsladden r vgguttaget og til apparaten vrmes helt innan du lgger under den.

Apparaten er endast avsedd fr hembruk.
Den skall inte anvndas i arbetsomrdet.
Garantin tcker ur kraft och gller inte vid felaktig anvndning.
**3. BRUGTILGANGNING**
1. Lock System (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
2. Jernspids (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
3. Plsplsjourn-vrkestmman
D. i „iONiC“ -systemet
E. Lock System (lsning og ppning af lången)
F. Fjderstyrt fjderudlsning (i vakuutmnings)
4. Apparats temperatur styrning
5. Efter anvndning Tryk p strmbrnseln s at kontrolpanelen, og slp den dr refer. (C)
5. Apparats afrysning med „iONiC“-systemet, d utsladden r vgguttaget og til apparaten vrmes helt innan du lgger under den.

Apparaten er endast avsedd fr hembruk.
Den skall inte anvndas i arbetsomrdet.
Garantin tcker ur kraft och gller inte vid felaktig anvndning.
**3. BRUGTILGANGNING**
1. Lock System (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
2. Jernspids (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
3. Plsplsjourn-vrkestmman
D. i „iONiC“ -systemet
E. Lock System (lsning og ppning af lången)
F. Fjderstyrt fjderudlsning (i vakuutmnings)
4. Apparats temperatur styrning
5. Efter anvndning Tryk p strmbrnseln s at kontrolpanelen, og slp den dr refer. (C)
5. Apparats afrysning med „iONiC“-systemet, d utsladden r vgguttaget og til apparaten vrmes helt innan du lgger under den.

Apparaten er endast avsedd fr hembruk.
Den skall inte anvndas i arbetsomrdet.
Garantin tcker ur kraft och gller inte vid felaktig anvndning.
**3. BRUGTILGANGNING**
1. Lock System (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
2. Jernspids (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
3. Plsplsjourn-vrkestmman
D. i „iONiC“ -systemet
E. Lock System (lsning og ppning af lången)
F. Fjderstyrt fjderudlsning (i vakuutmnings)
4. Apparats temperatur styrning
5. Efter anvndning Tryk p strmbrnseln s at kontrolpanelen, og slp den dr refer. (C)
5. Apparats afrysning med „iONiC“-systemet, d utsladden r vgguttaget og til apparaten vrmes helt innan du lgger under den.

Apparaten er endast avsedd fr hembruk.
Den skall inte anvndas i arbetsomrdet.
Garantin tcker ur kraft och gller inte vid felaktig anvndning.
**3. BRUGTILGANGNING**
1. Lock System (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
2. Jernspids (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
3. Plsplsjourn-vrkestmman
D. i „iONiC“ -systemet
E. Lock System (lsning og ppning af lången)
F. Fjderstyrt fjderudlsning (i vakuutmnings)
4. Apparats temperatur styrning
5. Efter anvndning Tryk p strmbrnseln s at kontrolpanelen, og slp den dr refer. (C)
5. Apparats afrysning med „iONiC“-systemet, d utsladden r vgguttaget og til apparaten vrmes helt innan du lgger under den.

Apparaten er endast avsedd fr hembruk.
Den skall inte anvndas i arbetsomrdet.
Garantin tcker ur kraft och gller inte vid felaktig anvndning.
**3. BRUGTILGANGNING**
1. Lock System (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
2. Jernspids (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
3. Plsplsjourn-vrkestmman
D. i „iONiC“ -systemet
E. Lock System (lsning og ppning af lången)
F. Fjderstyrt fjderudlsning (i vakuutmnings)
4. Apparats temperatur styrning
5. Efter anvndning Tryk p strmbrnseln s at kontrolpanelen, og slp den dr refer. (C)
5. Apparats afrysning med „iONiC“-systemet, d utsladden r vgguttaget og til apparaten vrmes helt innan du lgger under den.

Apparaten er endast avsedd fr hembruk.
Den skall inte anvndas i arbetsomrdet.
Garantin tcker ur kraft och gller inte vid felaktig anvndning.
**3. BRUGTILGANGNING**
1. Lock System (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
2. Jernspids (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
3. Plsplsjourn-vrkestmman
D. i „iONiC“ -systemet
E. Lock System (lsning og ppning af lången)
F. Fjderstyrt fjderudlsning (i vakuutmnings)
4. Apparats temperatur styrning
5. Efter anvndning Tryk p strmbrnseln s at kontrolpanelen, og slp den dr refer. (C)
5. Apparats afrysning med „iONiC“-systemet, d utsladden r vgguttaget og til apparaten vrmes helt innan du lgger under den.

Apparaten er endast avsedd fr hembruk.
Den skall inte anvndas i arbetsomrdet.
Garantin tcker ur kraft och gller inte vid felaktig anvndning.
**3. BRUGTILGANGNING**
1. Lock System (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
2. Jernspids (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
3. Plsplsjourn-vrkestmman
D. i „iONiC“ -systemet
E. Lock System (lsning og ppning af lången)
F. Fjderstyrt fjderudlsning (i vakuutmnings)
4. Apparats temperatur styrning
5. Efter anvndning Tryk p strmbrnseln s at kontrolpanelen, og slp den dr refer. (C)
5. Apparats afrysning med „iONiC“-systemet, d utsladden r vgguttaget og til apparaten vrmes helt innan du lgger under den.

Apparaten er endast avsedd fr hembruk.
Den skall inte anvndas i arbetsomrdet.
Garantin tcker ur kraft och gller inte vid felaktig anvndning.
**3. BRUGTILGANGNING**
1. Lock System (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
2. Jernspids (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
3. Plsplsjourn-vrkestmman
D. i „iONiC“ -systemet
E. Lock System (lsning og ppning af lången)
F. Fjderstyrt fjderudlsning (i vakuutmnings)
4. Apparats temperatur styrning
5. Efter anvndning Tryk p strmbrnseln s at kontrolpanelen, og slp den dr refer. (C)
5. Apparats afrysning med „iONiC“-systemet, d utsladden r vgguttaget og til apparaten vrmes helt innan du lgger under den.

Apparaten er endast avsedd fr hembruk.
Den skall inte anvndas i arbetsomrdet.
Garantin tcker ur kraft och gller inte vid felaktig anvndning.
**3. BRUGTILGANGNING**
1. Lock System (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
2. Jernspids (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
3. Plsplsjourn-vrkestmman
D. i „iONiC“ -systemet
E. Lock System (lsning og ppning af lången)
F. Fjderstyrt fjderudlsning (i vakuutmnings)
4. Apparats temperatur styrning
5. Efter anvndning Tryk p strmbrnseln s at kontrolpanelen, og slp den dr refer. (C)
5. Apparats afrysning med „iONiC“-systemet, d utsladden r vgguttaget og til apparaten vrmes helt innan du lgger under den.

Apparaten er endast avsedd fr hembruk.
Den skall inte anvndas i arbetsomrdet.
Garantin tcker ur kraft och gller inte vid felaktig anvndning.
**3. BRUGTILGANGNING**
1. Lock System (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
2. Jernspids (Fig. 1): Trk Lock System i bgad for at bne klemmen. Sdan lser man klemmen: Luk klemmen og ls Lock System fremad.
3. Plsplsjourn-vrkestmman
D. i „iONiC“ -systemet
E. Lock System (lsning og ppning af lången)
F. Fjderstyrt fjderudlsning (i vakuutmnings)
4. Apparats temperatur styrning
5. Efter anvndning Tryk p strmbrnseln s at kontrolpanelen, og slp den dr refer. (C)
5. Apparats afrysning med „iONiC“-systemet, d utsladden r vgguttaget og til apparaten vrmes helt innan du lgger under den.

Apparaten er endast avsedd fr hembruk.
Den skall inte anvndas i arbetsom

